DATE: June 3, 2019

HEALTH & ENVIRONMENT, ZONING,
‘RABIES (DOG POUND), EMERGENCY SERVICES, 9-1-1,

CENTRAL DISPATCH, TOURISM, ECONOMIC, DEVELOPMENT,
BI-COUNTY HEALTH BOARD, INSURANCE & SUPERVISOR OF ASSESSMENTS
DECEMBER, 2018 THRU NOVEMBER, 2019
FIRST AND THIRD MONDAYS OF THE MONTH
COUNTY BOARD ROOM AT THE CAMPBELL BLDG. AT 5:15 P.M.

CO TTEEMAN:

( il Hargis - Chair - Central Dispatch

(rLagry Miller - Economic Development - Animal Control
(JSteve Leek - Supervisor of Assessments - Mapping

(;)/.(ack Warren - ADA/Zoning

() John Gulley - Bi County Health Board - Solid Toxic Waste
(wRay Minor - Emergency Services - 911

() Kevin Weston - Economic Development/Animal Control

( 3%\ Price & John Gulley - Tourism/Economic Development
( dall Crocker - County Board Chatr - Insurance

MINUTES: The meeting was called to order at 5:44 p.m. by chair, Neil Hargis. Not present
were, John Gulley and Kevin Weston, in attendance were, Franklin County Sheriff, David
Bartoni, Franklin County Clerk, Greg Woolard, Franklin County Circuit Clerk, Jim Muir, Franklin
County Treasurer, Steve Vercellino, Franklin County Coroner, Marty Leffler, Franklin County
Engineer, Mike Rolla, Franklin County Supervisor of Assessments, Cindy Humm, Franklin
County Board Administrative Assistant, Gayla Prather, Franklin County Recycling Coordinator,
Keith Ward and other interested parties.

Mary Jo Snider of the County Clerks Election Office reported the safety window in the election
office was not working automatically, discussion followed , the Sheriff is to follow up with
manufacturer.
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Franklin County Coroner, Marty Leffler submitted the May Coroners report and explaihed same,
a copy of said report is hereby attached as a part of these minutes.

The meeting adjourned at 5:50 p.m.
Minutes submitted 6/4/19

Neil Hargis
Chair, Health ane Environment Committee
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May 2019 ' Gary Little
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Steve Leek
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May case total = 34 Bernie Staten

Secretary
Annual total through May 31, 2019 = 147

20 females @ an average age of 78.85 years of age
14 males @ an average age of 64.71 years of age
20 out of 34 cases were on scene,inyestigatjons

10 Transpofted

10 Autopsies

Cremations 13 @ $50 per permit = $650

10 deaths between 10:00 p.m. an& 7:00 a.m.

11 weekend and holiday deaths

6 Cancer Deaths/4 Cardiac related deaths

Deaths per day of the week Monday 7, Tuesday 3, Wednesday $, Thursday 10, Friday 1, Saturday 4,
Sunday 4 '

Deaths by residence town: 8 West Frankfort, 7 Benton, 5 Memphis, TN, 3 Christopher, 2 Sesser, 1
Orient, 2 Royalton, 1 Justin, TX, 1 Johnston City, 1 Mt. Vernon, 1 Herrin, 1, Norcross, GA, 1 Coello

“Dignfly in Life; Dignity in Death”




MAY Day
2-May Thursday
2-May Thursday
2-May Thursday-
2-May Thursday
2-May Thursday
2-May Thursday
5-May. Sunday
5-May Sunday
6-May Monday
6-May Monday
7-May. Tuesday-
8-May Wednesday
9-May Thursday
11-May Saturday
13-May Monday
13-May Monday
14-May Tuesday
15-May Wednesday
18-May Saturday
18-May Saturday
21-May Tuesday
22-May Wednesday
22-May Wednesday
22-May Wednesday
23-May Thursday
23-May Thursday
'24-May Friday
25-May Saturday
26-May Sunday
26-May Sunday
27-May Monday
27-May Monday
27-May Monday

30-May Thursday

Time
8:30a.m.
2:30 p.m.

2:30p.m.

2:30 p.m.
2:30 p.m.,
2:30p.m.
7:35a.m.

11:15 p.m.

1:40 p.m.
8:25 p.m.
8:46 p.-m.
6:45 a.m.

10:10 a.m.
'6:08 p.m.

4:56 a.m.
6:20a.m.
7:40 a.m.

10:00a.m.

5:25a.m.
3‘:3Sp.m.
7:50 p.m.
2:16 a.m.
6:40.a.m.
10:29 a.m.
12:55 p.m.
10:058.m.
1:43a.m.
3:30 p.m.
2:11a.m.
6:20 p.m.
6:38a.m.
8:30a.m.
8:15 p.m.

10:31a.m.

8SF
86F
80F
75F
78F
76M
24m
S8F
79M
S8F
22M
88F

89F

85F
86M
85M
77F

87M

36M

86F
81M
61F

74M-

84F
82F
82F
93F
82F
66F
S0M
78M
82F
29M

59M

Place
Residence
157 NB65
157 NB6S -
157 NB65
157-NB65S

ISTNB6S .

Struct/fire
ER
N.H./Hosp.
Residence
Residence
Res.Hosp
N.H./Hosp.
N.H./Hosp.
Res.Hdsp
Res.Hosp
Res.Hosp
Residence.
157 SB78RA
Res.Hosp
N.H./Hosp.
ER
Residence
N.H./Hosp.
N.H.

N.H.

N.H.

N.H.

ER
N.H./Hosp.
Res.Hosp
Res.Hosp
utv

Res.Hosp

MAY 2019

Coroner Cases
Cause Transport  Respond
PNEUMONIA No Yes
Bint Imp Tr' Yes-Coroner Yes
BintimpTr -yes-WFFD  Yes
BintimpTr vyes-WFFD  Yes
Bint imp Tr Yes-Abbott ~ Yes
BintimpTr Yes-Abbott Yes
pending Yes-WFFD: Yes
Puim-Emb  No Yes
Liver CA No No
Suicide-OD  Yes-coroner Yes
Suicide-H  Yes-Coroner Yes
Osteomyl No No
CerVascDis No No
Resp.Fail No Yes
AFT/Dysph  No Yes
Colon CA No No
Pa,ncrea.CA No Yes -
" ‘Cardiac No Yes
pending' Yes-Coroner Yes
VA No No
Leukemia No No
pending. No Yes
copPD No Yes -
Dysphagia  No No
CHF No No
COLONCA No No
Alzheimers No No.
AFT/CVA No Yes
Cardiac No Yes
Parkinsons No No
Prostate CA No No
CHF No No
pending Yes-Coroner Yes
PVD/Gangr No No

Cremation
Yes
No
No
No.
No
No
No
yes
No
Yes

Yes

. No

No
No
No
No
yes

Mo

No
No
Yes.
Yes
Yes
No
Yes
No
Yes
No
Yes
No.
Yes
No
No

Yes

Autopsy
No
external
Yes
Yes
yes
yes

yes
No

No
yes:
yes
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
yes
No
No
yes
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No

No

Tox
No
yes

Yes -

Yes
yes

yes

yes

yes

No -

yes
yes
No
No
No
No

No'

No
No
yes
No
No
yes
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No

yes

No

X-ray
No
No
No
No.
No
No
No
No
No
No
no
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
yes

No

Residence
Christopher
Memphis, TN
Memphis, TN
Memphis, TN
Memphis, TN

_ Memphis, TN

Christopher
WF

- WF

WF
Coello
WF
WF

Benton

.Benton

Benton

Sesser

‘WF
‘Norcross,GA

Royalton
Herrin
Benton
Benton
Christopher
Benton

Mt.Vernon

JC

Benton

Justin,TX

WF
Royalton
WF
Orient

Sesser



DATE: June 17,2019

HEALTH & ENVIRONMENT, ZONING,
RABIES (DOG POUND), EMERGENCY SERVICES, 9-1-1,

CENTRAL DISPATCH, TOURISM, ECONOMIC, DEVELOPMENT,
BI-COUNTY HEALTH BOARD, INSURANCE & SUPERVISOR OF ASSESSMENTS
DECEMBER, 2018 THRU NOVEMBER, 2019
FIRST AND THIRD MONDAYS OF THE MONTH
COUNTY BOARD ROOM AT THE CAMPBELL BLDG. AT 5:15 P.M.

COMMITTEEMAN:
() Neil Hargis - Chair - Central Dispatch

(yLarry Miller - Economic Development - Animal Control
(v Steve Leek - Supervisor of Assessments - Mapping
(Q’J?ck Warren - ADA/Zoning
(-) John Gulley - Bi County Health Board - Solid Toxic Waste
(.)/I&y Minor - Emergency Services - 911
(yKevin Weston - Economic Development/Animal Control
()Alan Price & John Gulley - Tourism/Economic Development
( dall Crocker - County Board Chair - Insurance

MINUTES: The meeting was called to order at 6:34 p.m. by Randall Crocker in the absence of
Neil Hargis. Not present were, John Gulley and Neil Hargis, in attendance were, Franklin County
States Attorney, Evan Owens, Franklin County Sheriff, David Bartoni, Franklin County Clerk,
Greg Woolard, Franklin County Circuit Clerk, Jim Muir, Franklin County Treasurer, Steve
Vercelinno, Franklin County Engineer, Mike Rolla, Franklin County Supervisor of Assessments,
Cindy Humm, Franklin County Animal Control Supervisor, Thad Snell, Franklin County Board
Administrative Assistant, Gayla Prather, Franklin County Recycling Coordinator, Keith Ward and
other interested parties.

Randall Crocker, discussed and explained items on the agenda for the regular June meeting.
The meeting adjourned at 6:36 p.m.
Minutes submitted 6/18/19

Randall Crocker
Chair, Franklin County Board



