DATE: June 3, 2019

HEALTH & ENVIRONMENT, ZONING, RABIES (DOG POUND), EMERGENCY SERVICES, 9-1-1, CENTRAL DISPATCH, TOURISM, ECONOMIC, DEVELOPMENT, BI-COUNTY HEALTH BOARD, INSURANCE & SUPERVISOR OF ASSESSMENTS DECEMBER, 2018 THRU NOVEMBER, 2019 FIRST AND THIRD MONDAYS OF THE MONTH COUNTY BOARD ROOM AT THE CAMPBELL BLDG. AT 5:15 P.M.

COMMITTEEMAN:

(Neil Hargis - Chair - Central Dispatch

- (Larry Miller Economic Development Animal Control
- (Steve Leek Supervisor of Assessments Mapping
- () Jack Warren ADA/Zoning
- () John Gulley Bi County Health Board Solid Toxic Waste
- (2) Ray Minor Emergency Services 911
- () Kevin Weston Economic Development/Animal Control
- (a) Alan Price & John Gulley Tourism/Economic Development
- (L) Randall Crocker County Board Chair Insurance

MINUTES: The meeting was called to order at 5:44 p.m. by chair, Neil Hargis. Not present were, John Gulley and Kevin Weston, in attendance were, Franklin County Sheriff, David Bartoni, Franklin County Clerk, Greg Woolard, Franklin County Circuit Clerk, Jim Muir, Franklin County Treasurer, Steve Vercellino, Franklin County Coroner, Marty Leffler, Franklin County Engineer, Mike Rolla, Franklin County Supervisor of Assessments, Cindy Humm, Franklin County Board Administrative Assistant, Gayla Prather, Franklin County Recycling Coordinator, Keith Ward and other interested parties.

Mary Jo Snider of the County Clerks Election Office reported the safety window in the election office was not working automatically, discussion followed, the Sheriff is to follow up with manufacturer.

middle and the

Franklin County Coroner, Marty Leffler submitted the May Coroners report and explained same, a copy of said report is hereby attached as a part of these minutes.

The meeting adjourned at 5:50 p.m.

Minutes submitted 6/4/19

Neil Hargis

Chair, Health ane Environment Committee



Franklin County Coroner

County of Franklin, Illinois

411 East Main Street
Benton, Illinois 62812
618-439-6850 Ext. 2501
franklincountycoroner@yahoo.com

Marty P. Leffler Coroner

John Graskewicz Chief Deputy Coroner

May 2019

Steve Gilbert Deputy Coroner

Gary Little Deputy Coroner

Steve Leek Deputy Coroner

Bernie Staten Secretary

May case total = 34

Annual total through May 31, 2019 = 147

20 females @ an average age of 78.85 years of age

14 males @ an average age of 64.71 years of age

20 out of 34 cases were on scene investigations

10 Transported

10 Autopsies

Cremations 13 @ \$50 per permit = \$650

10 deaths between 10:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m.

11 weekend and holiday deaths

6 Cancer Deaths/4 Cardiac related deaths

Deaths per day of the week Monday 7, Tuesday 3, Wednesday 5, Thursday 10, Friday 1, Saturday 4, Sunday 4

Deaths by residence town: 8 West Frankfort, 7 Benton, 5 Memphis, TN, 3 Christopher, 2 Sesser, 1 Orient, 2 Royalton, 1 Justin, TX, 1 Johnston City, 1 Mt. Vernon, 1 Herrin, 1, Norcross, GA, 1 Coello

MAY 2019 Coroner Cases

MAY	•	Day	Time	Age	Place	Cause	Transport	Respond	Cremation	Autopsy	Tox	X-ray	Residence
	2-May	Thursday	8:30 a.m.	85F	Residence	PNEUMONIA	No	Yes	Yes	No	No	No	Christopher
	2-May	Thursday	2:30 p.m.	86F	157 NB65	Bint Imp Tr	Yes-Coroner	Yes	No	external	yes	No	Memphis,TN
	2-May	Thursday-	2:30 p.m.	80F	157 NB65	Bint imp Tr	yes-WFFD	Yes	No.	Yes	Yes	No	Memphis, TN
	2-May	Thursday	2:30 p.m.	75F "	157 NB65	Bint imp Tr	yes-WFFD	Yes	No.	Yes	Yes	No.	Memphis, TN
	2-May	Thursday	2:30 p.m.	78F	157 NB65	Bint Imp Tr	Yes-Abbott	Yes	No	yes	yes	No	Memphis,TN
	2-May	Thursday	2:30 p.m.	76M	157 NB65	Bint Imp Tr	Yes-Abbott	Yes	No	yes	yes	No .	Memphis,TN
	5-May	Sunday	7:35 a.m.	24M	Struct/fire	pending	Yes-WFFD	Yes	No	yes	yes	No	Christopher
	5-May	Sunday	11:15 p.m.	58F	ER	Pulm-Emb	No	Yes	yes	No	yes	No	WF
	6-May	Monday	1:40 p.m.	79M	N.H./Hosp.	Liver CA	No	No	No	No	No "	No	WF
	6-May	Monday	8:25 p.m.	58F	Residence	Suicide-OD	Yes-coroner	Yes	Yes	yes.	yes	No	WF
	7-May	Tuesday	8:46 p.m.	22M	Residence	Suicide-H	Yes-Coroner	Yes	Yes	yes	yes	no	Coello
	8-May	Wednesday	6:45 a.m.	88F	Res.Hosp	Osteomyl	No	No .	No	No	No	No .	WF
	9-May	Thursday	10:10 a.m.	89F	N.H./Hosp.	CerVascDis	No	No	No	No	No	No.	WF
	11-Мау	Saturday	6:08 p.m.	85F	N.H./Hosp.	Resp.Fail	No	Yes	No	No	No	No	Benton
	13-May	Monday	4:56 a.m.	86M	Res.Hosp	AFT/Dysph	No	Yes	No	No	No	No	Benton
	13-May	Monday	6:20 a.m.	85M	Res.Hosp	Colon CA	No	No	No	No	No	No	Benton
	14-May	Tuesday	7:40 a.m.	77F	Res.Hosp	Pancrea CA	No	Yes	yes	No	No	No	Sesser
	15-May	Wednesday	10:00 a.m.	87M	Residence	Cardiac	No	Yes	No	No	No	No	WF
	18-May	Saturday	5:25 a.m.	36M	157 SB78RA	pending	Yes-Coroner	Yes	No	yes	yes	No	Norcross,GA
	18-May	Saturday	3:35p.m.	86F	Res.Hosp	CVA	No	No	No	No	No	No	Royalton
	21- M ay	Tuesday	7:50 p.m.	81M	N.H./Hosp.	Leukemia	No	No	Yes:	No	No	No	Herrin
	22-May	Wednesday	2:16 a.m.	61F	ER	pending	No	Yes	Yes	yes	yes	No	Benton
	22-May	Wednesday	6:40 a.m.	74M	Residence	COPD	No	Yes	Yes	No	No	No	Benton
	22-May	Wednesday	10:29 a.m.	84F	N.H./Hosp.	Dysphagia	No	No	No ·	No.	No	No -	Christopher
	23-May	Thursday	12:55 p.m.	82F	N.H.	CHF	No	No	Yes	No	No:	No	Benton
	23-May	Thursday	10:05 a.m.	82F	N.H.	COLON CA	No	No	No	No	No	No-	Mt.Vernon
	24-May	Friday	1:43 a.m.	93F	N.H.	Alzheimers	No	No.	Yes	No	.No	No	.JC
	25-May	Saturday	3:30 p.m.	82F	N.H.	AFT/CVA	No	Yes	No	No	No	No	Benton
	26-May	Sunday	2:11 a.m.	66F	ER	Cardiac	No	Yes	Yes	No	No	No	Justin,TX
	26-May	Sunday	6:20 p.m.	90M	N.H./Hosp.	Parkinsons	No	No	No.	No	No	No	WF
	27-May	Monday	6:38 a.m.	78M	Res.Hosp	Prostate CA	No	No	Yes	No	No	No:	Royalton
	27-May	Monday	8:30 a.m.	82F	Res.Hosp	CHF	No	No	No	No	No	No	WF
	27-May	Monday	8:15 p.m.	29M	υτν	pending	Yes-Coroner	Yes	No	No	yes	yes	Orient
	30-May	Thursday	10:31 a.m.	59M	Res.Hosp	PVD/Gangr	No	No	Yes	No	No	No	Sesser

DATE: June 17, 2019

HEALTH & ENVIRONMENT, ZONING, RABIES (DOG POUND), EMERGENCY SERVICES, 9-1-1, CENTRAL DISPATCH, TOURISM, ECONOMIC, DEVELOPMENT, BI-COUNTY HEALTH BOARD, INSURANCE & SUPERVISOR OF ASSESSMENTS DECEMBER, 2018 THRU NOVEMBER, 2019 FIRST AND THIRD MONDAYS OF THE MONTH COUNTY BOARD ROOM AT THE CAMPBELL BLDG. AT 5:15 P.M.

COMMITTEEMAN:

- () Neil Hargis Chair Central Dispatch
- (Larry Miller Economic Development Animal Control
- (Steve Leek Supervisor of Assessments Mapping
- (a) Tack Warren ADA/Zoning
- (·) John Gulley Bi County Health Board Solid Toxic Waste
- () Ray Minor Emergency Services 911
- (Kevin Weston Economic Development/Animal Control
- () Alan Price & John Gulley Tourism/Economic Development
- (a) Randall Crocker County Board Chair Insurance

MINUTES: The meeting was called to order at 6:34 p.m. by Randall Crocker in the absence of Neil Hargis. Not present were, John Gulley and Neil Hargis, in attendance were, Franklin County States Attorney, Evan Owens, Franklin County Sheriff, David Bartoni, Franklin County Clerk, Greg Woolard, Franklin County Circuit Clerk, Jim Muir, Franklin County Treasurer, Steve Vercelinno, Franklin County Engineer, Mike Rolla, Franklin County Supervisor of Assessments, Cindy Humm, Franklin County Animal Control Supervisor, Thad Snell, Franklin County Board Administrative Assistant, Gayla Prather, Franklin County Recycling Coordinator, Keith Ward and other interested parties.

Randall Crocker, discussed and explained items on the agenda for the regular June meeting.

The meeting adjourned at 6:36 p.m.

Minutes submitted 6/18/19

Randall Crocker Chair, Franklin County Board